
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £3.25 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Cabinet Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Mark Allison (Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Tobin Byers
Natasha Irons
Rebecca Lanning
Owen Pritchard
Marsie Skeete
Eleanor Stringer
Martin Whelton
Brenda Fraser

Date: Monday 11 October 2021 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London 
Road, Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and will be livestreamed on the 
Council’s Youtube channel 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil .  

For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 0208 545 
3357.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 
3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £3.25 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Cabinet  Agenda
11 October 2021 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Business Plan 

5 Implementation of Emissions Based Charging Proposals – 
Review by Cabinet 

7 - 32

6 South London Waste Partnership - Inter Authority Agreement 33 - 48

7 Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) Cameras and 
public space CCTV ugrade and Maintenance 

49 - 64

8 Financial Report 2021/22 - Period 4 July 2021 65 - 116

9 Financial Report 2021/22 - Period 5 August 2021 

10 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s).

11 Exempt Appendix - Item 7 117 - 
118

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
6 SEPTEMBER 2021
(7.15 pm - 7.53 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

ATTENDING 
REMOTELY

Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor Brenda Fraser

Councillor Peter Southgate

Louise Round (Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership and Monitoring Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager)

Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete and Councillor Owen Pritchard. 

Councillor Nick McLean

Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Chris Lee (Director 
Environment and Regeneration), Jane McSherry (Director 
Children, Schools and Families), Caroline Holland (Director 
Corporate Services), John Morgan (Interim Director Community 
and Housing), James McGinlay (Head of Regeneration), Matt 
Burrows (Head of Customer Experience and Communications), 
Tara Butler (Programme Manager), Tom Procter (Head of 
Contracts and School Org) and Octavia Lamb (Policy and 
Research Officer – Labour Group) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. Councillors Irons, Lanning, Pritchard and Skeete 
attended remotely. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 are agreed as an 
acc
[...]
 Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report and thanked officers for their 
work on their report and officers across the Council for their work keeping on track 
with the budget. The continuing impact including lost income of the pandemic was 
shown within the report and it was noted that a net adverse variance was forecasted, 
however forecasting was difficult as income streams would depend on the ongoing 
Covid infection levels as well as resident behaviour and any increased demand on 
services. 
The Director of Corporate Services noted that there were some significant additional 
pressures to come and it would remain a challenging period.
The Leader thanked the officers for their work and for the report and noted the impact 
of the pandemic and the challenges in financial forecasting. 

RESOLVED:

A.  That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 3, June 2021, 
relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse 
variance at yearend on net service expenditure of £4.74m, increasing to 
£7.452m when corporate and funding items are included.

B.  That Cabinet approved the virement of £242k revenue budget between the 
Housing to Adult Social being the transfer of budget and clients (care & 
support related) from Housing budget to the placement budget.

C. That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the 
report and approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table 
below:

Budget
2021-22

Budget
2022-23

Budget
2023-24 Narrative

£ £ £

CorporateServices

Customer Contact Programme (100,000) Vired to a Specific Scheme

Customer Contact - Robotics Process Automation (RPA) 100,000 Vired from overall Programme

Children,SchoolsandFamilies

William Morris - Capital Maintenance (25,000) Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Hillcross - Capital Maintenance 55,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Sherwood - Capital Maintenance 77,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Harris Academy Wimbledon - New School 20,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Perseid Expansion (20,000) Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Perseid - Capital Maintenance (25,000) Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

West Wimbledon - Capital Maintenance 50,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance

Page 5



6

Unallocated Capital Maintenance Budget 35,000 £167k School Contributions - £132k 
virement to specific schemes

EnvironmentandRegeneration

Highways and Footways - Highways bridges & structures (105,000) Building Enhancements and Increased Capacity to 
SaltHighways and Footways - Salt Barn Upgrade 105,000 Store initially funded by virement

CCTV Investment - CCTV and Infrastructure Upgrade (662,100) 107,630 554,470 Profiled in line with projected spend

Morden Regeneration - Morden Town Centre Imp (300,000) 200,000 Profiled in line with projected spend - £100k to
Revenue

Total (795,100) 307,630 554,470

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet agreed not to refer to the exempt information contained in items 4 and 7 
during consideration of the items and therefore the meeting remained in public.

Page 6



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 21 October 2021
Wards: All

Subject:  Emissions Based Parking Charges Review
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment & Regeneration
Lead member: Cllr Rebecca Lanning Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 

Public Health 
Contact officer: Ben Stephens. Head of Parking Services

Recommendations: 

A. To agree to no longer proceed with the proposal to implement emissions based 
parking charges from October 2021.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. In January 2021, the Council took the decision to implement an emissions 
based charging scheme (“The Scheme”), which was due for implementation 
from October 2021 (Cabinet report). The proposals comprised an additional 
charge for the most polluting vehicles parked on- and off-street.

1.2.
[...]
lan and the policy will be kept under review and representatives of the affected groups will be consulted with to assess ongoing 
impacts and further mitigations. 

There is a commitment that the EA Plan will be reviewed in 12 months’ time and will be published on the Council’s website.

What course of action are you advising as a result of this assessment?

Section 5 – Improvement Action Plan sets out the actions and timescales proposed to be undertaken.  

Stage 7: Sign off by Director/ Head of Service
Assessment completed by Ben Stephens – Head of Parking 

Services Signature: Ben Stephens Date: 29/09/2021

Improvement action plan 
signed off by Director/ Head of 
Service

Chris Lee – Director of Environment 
and Regeneration Signature: Chris Lee Date: 30/09/2021

P
age 32



Committee: Cabinet 
Date: 11th Oct 2021
Wards: All

Subject: South London Waste Partnership Food and Garden Waste 
Processing Procurement  
Lead officer: John Bosley Assistant Director Public Space
Lead member: Cllr Natasha Irons
Contact officer: Charles Baker 

Recommendations: 
A. Following the procurement process set out below, and subject to approvals through 

the relevant governance processes in LBs Croydon, Kingston , and Sutton, that 
Cabinet  approve  the South London Waste Partnerships (SLWP) 
recommendations for the  RB Kingston (procuring authority on behalf of SLWP) to  
award Lot 1 to Bio Collectors , Lot 3.1 to  Country Style , Lot 3.2 to Olleco , and 
Lots 5.1 and 5.2 to SUEZ 

B. If approved the contracts would be for an initial period of 4 years and 7 months 
commencing on 1 September 2022, with possible extensions up to 31 March 2030 
for a total contract value of £16m for the full term.

C. To  delegate authority to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member to agree  any future contract extension on 
behalf of LB Merton.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to recommend the award of  fo
[...]
 Tender 18 November 2020
Tender return deadline  10 May 2021
Tender evaluation  Completed 27 May 2021
Cabinet 11th Oct 2021
Contract award October 2021 (TBC)

Contract Mobilisation  Oct 2021 - Aug 2022
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

Page 39



6.1. If approved the contracts would be for an initial period of 4 years and 7 
months commencing on 1 September 2022, with possible extensions up to 
31 March 2030 for a total contract value of £16m for the full term.

6.2. The council is operating in an increasingly challenging financial environment. 
Merton faced a number of financial challenges in the medium to longer term 
- even before the COVID-19 outbreak, which has further added to these 
challenges. The economic and financial consequences of the pandemic, 
growing demand for services, and limited government grant funding make it 
difficult to find adequate funds to meet the borough's needs.

6.3. Brexit also created uncertainty and financial challenges for the waste 
management industry. However, the food and green waste composting 
industries are now reasonably well developed in the UK and so these 
specific markets are less exposed to risks associated with Brexit than 
markets for non-organic recyclates, which are more heavily reliant on trade 
agreements and movement of materials around Europe.

6.4. The future of local government finance faces a significant level of 
uncertainty. The impact of the Fair Funding Review and a future review of 
business rates is currently unknown, and the lasting effects of COVID-19 on 
our residents, local businesses and the Council itself remain uncertain.

6.5. Despite these challenges the council has a drive and commitment to ensure 
it is doing the best for residents and communities and the aim of this project 
has been to seek the best financial solution for Merton Council and the 
Partnership by going out to tender with a range of options that maximised 
the opportunities for service providers to submit propo
[...]
erton Council 

Exempt or confidential report
The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information within the appendix and it is therefore exempt from publication:

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information).

Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of the appendix.

Recommendations: 
A. To approve the award of a contract for CCTV and ANPR upgrade including 

maintenance to the successful bidder identified in Appendix 1 for a term of four years 
with the option to extend for a further 12 or 24 months.

B. To delegate authority to exercise the option to extend this contract to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report summarises the procurement and evaluation process followed to 

secure a provider to deliver a borough wide public safety CCTV camera and 
network upgrade, including maintenance cover for both CCTV and ANPR1 and 
the purchase of additional ANPR cameras. It contains the options for going 
forward as well as the financial implications of going ahead with awarding the 
contract to the bidder with the highest score. 

2. DETAILS
1.2 Merton CCTV service based in Public Protection and Safer Merton, commenced 

in 1994 with a mere four cameras, one operator and was operational 14 hours a 
day. Through the ongoing investment made by the council, we now have some 
212 public space cameras, and 7 CCTV operators supported by a CCTV 

1 ANPR – Automated Number Plate Recognition cameras used for parking enforcement  and traffic 
contraventions

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

http://intranet02/democratic_services/ds-agendas/ds-constitution/19.pdf


manager. The cameras are proactively monitored 24/7, 365 days a year.  In 
order to further, improve the technology and the quality of Merton’s Public 
Safety CCTV the council have agreed to invest a furth
[...]
red 
with the police is held for a maximum of 2 years in a 
secure video locker on Merton controlled servers with 
restricted access. 

7 Information 
Governance 

Data will be held in line with the council policies. 

10. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Awarding of the contract ensures continued support and maintenance of the 

public safety cameras, which are used to tackle crime and ASB incidents. The 
camera upgrade project will improve the camera performance allowing for better 
coverage of the borough and improvement the quality of evidence secured. The 
CCTV service is working closely with other council departments and with 
external partners such as the police to ensure that the Merton remains one of 
the safest boroughs in London.

11. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
TABLE 7: RISKS 
RISK RISK RATING MITIGATION

Risk of 
challenge

Low The tendering exercise is compliant with PCR
2015 and the Council’s
Contract Regulations

Mobilisation Low The maintenance part of this contract is required to 
be ongoing and commence on day 1 of this contract. 
Given the outcome of this procurement and the 
bidder we are proposing the contract to be awarded 
to the risks are minimal. 

11.1 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
Appendix 1 – Details of the successful bidder and scoring 

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS
           NONE 
 

Page 64



   
 

1 
 

 

Subject: Financial Report 2021/22 – Period 4 July 2021 

Lead officer: Roger Kershaw  

Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers 

 

Recommendations: 
 

 

 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 4, July 2021, relating to revenue 
budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at year end on net service 
expenditure of £5.095m, increasing to £8.027m when corporate and funding items are 
included. 

B. That CMT note the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the Capital 
Programme contained in Appendix 5b  
That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and approve the 
adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 

  
Budget  

2021-22 

Budget  

2022-23 
Narrative 

 £ £   

Corporate Services       

Business Systems - Revenues and Benefits (400,000) 400,000 Re-profiled in line with projected spend 

Children, Schools and Families       

Merton Abbey - Capital Maintenance 5,000   Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Abbotsbury - Capital Maintenance 33,000   Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Malmesbury - New School 5,000   Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Sherwood - Capital Maintenance 57,000   Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

William Morris - Capital Maintenance (57,000)   Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Raynes Park - Capital Maintenance 15,390   Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Rutlish - Capital Maintenance (16,000)   Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Ricards Lodge - Capital Maintenance 16,000   Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Unallocated Capital Maintenance Budget (58,390)   Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Environment and Regeneration    

Fleet Vehicles - Replacement of Fleet vehicles (251,000) 251,000 Re-profiled in line with projected spend 

Total (651,000) 651,000   

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This is the period 4 monitoring report for 2021/22 presented in line with the financial 
reporting timetable. 
This financial monitoring report provides - 

 A full year forecast projection as at period 4. 

 An update on the financial impact of Covid-19 

 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information; 

 An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2021/22; 

 Progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 revenue savings 

 

 

Cabinet 
Date:  11 October 2021  

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



   
 

2 
 

 

[...]
hildren, Schools and Families – After the virements in the table below there are five 
forecast variances shown on the Schools Capital Maintenance (projected underspend 
£105k). These reflect the outcome of the tendering processes undertaken over the spring 
these budgets are not being adjusted yet to allow for any cost variances during delivery. 

    
Budget  

2021-22 
Narrative 

Children, Schools and Families   £   

Merton Abbey - Capital Maintenance (1) 5,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Abbotsbury - Capital Maintenance (1) 33,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Malmesbury - New School (1) 5,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Sherwood - Capital Maintenance (1) 57,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

William Morris - Capital Maintenance (1) (57,000) Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Raynes Park - Capital Maintenance (1) 15,390 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Rutlish - Capital Maintenance (1) (16,000) Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Ricards Lodge - Capital Maintenance (1) 16,000 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Unallocated Capital Maintenance Budget (1) (58,390) Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Total   0   

(1) Requires Cabinet approval  

Page 87



   
 

24 
 

 

d) Environment and Regeneration – After the re-profiling of £251k for Fleet Vehicles – 

Replacement of Fleet Vehicles to 2022-23 budget managers are projecting the following 

variance to budget:  

 Officers are projecting a £6k underspend on Alley Gating 

 Officers are showing an underspend on one of the Paddling Pool options, as both 

options are currently contained in the programme – the current forecast assumes the 

SCIL funded scheme is unspent as this has the least impact on funding. The 

outcome of any consultation in relation to paddling pools is not yet known 

 Officers are projecting a £155k overspend on the Canons Parks f
[...]
tenance 

Abbotsbury - Capital Maintenance (1) 28,000 33,000     61,000     0 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Malmesbury - New School (1) 90,000 5,000     95,000     0 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Sherwood - Capital Maintenance (1) 243,000 57,000     300,000     0 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

William Morris - Capital Maintenance (1) 215,000 (57,000)     158,000     0 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Raynes Park - Capital Maintenance (1) 5,610 15,390     21,000     0 Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Rutlish - Capital Maintenance (1) 71,000 (16,000)     55,000       Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Ricards Lodge - Capital Maintenance (1) 5,610 16,000     21,610       Virements - projected spend capital maintenance 

Unallocated Capital Maintenance Budget (1) 844,400 (58,390)     786,010 1,900,000   1,900,000 £58k virement to specific schemes 

Environment and Regeneration           

Fleet Vehicles - Replacement of Fleet vehicles   849,000     (251,000) 598,000 300,000 251,000 551,000 Re-profiled in line with projected spend 

Total   2,911,620 0 0 (701,000) 2,210,620 3,683,000 701,000 4,384,000   

(1) Requires Cabinet approval   (2) Requires Council Approval             

 

P
age 102



   
 

   
 

Appendix 5c 

 

Capital Programme Funding Summary 2021/22 
    

  

Funded 

from 

Merton’s 

Resources 

Funded by 

Grant & 

Capital 

Contributions 

Total 

  £000s £000s £000s 

Proposed June Monitoring 22,131 17,063 39,194 

Corporate Services       

Business Systems - Revenues and Benefits (400) 0 (400) 

Community and Housing       

Major Projects - Social Care H - LD 

Housing (50) 0 (50) 

Environment and Regeneration       

Fleet Vehicles - Replacement of Fleet 

vehicles (251) 0 (251) 

Proposed July Monitoring 21,430 17,063 38,493 

 

 

Capital Programme Funding Summary 2022/23 

    

  

Funded 

from 

Merton’s 

Resources 

Funded by 
[...]
perating measures.
CSF2019-17 Culture change and clarification of financial support entitlement for care 

leavers

50 0 50 50 0 Sue Myers Financial payments to care leavers 

have increased due to the impact of 

Covid-19 restrictions and 

requirement to match DWP Covid-

19 increase in benefit rates - some 

of this has been set against the 

Covid-19 cost centre. Timing not 

appropriate to shift funding culture 

where continued Covid-19 situation 

impacts on external resources and 

progression of other agencies 

decision-making i.e. Home Office 

asylum decisions.

CSF2019-18 Implementation of the DfE National Minimum rate 20 0 20 20 0 Sue Myers Covid-19 restrictions have impacted 

on foster carer recruitment and 

approval. Older age demographics 

of in-house carers increases risk of 

reduced capacity due to increased 

likelihood of Covid-19 health 

complications. This savings work 

would likely have resulted in short 

term impact on in-house fostering 

capacity - this risk is too high in 

current context. Plan to revisit this 

savings work when Covid-19 

situation stabilises.

Total Children, Schools and Families Department Savings for 2020/21 964 350 614 464 500 0 0 0

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Implementation of Emissions Based Charging Proposals – Review by Cabinet
	6 South London Waste Partnership - Inter Authority Agreement
	Appendix A - Food and Green Waste - Procurement Outcome and Evaluation Summary

	7 Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) Cameras and public space CCTV ugrade and Maintenance
	8 Financial Report 2021/22 - Period 4 July 2021
	Period 4 July 2021 CMT  & LSG - CH Comments.pdf (p.1-39)
	Appendix 6 - Period 4 Progress on savings 21-22.pdf (p.40-44)
	Appendix 7 - Period 4 P

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
11 OCTOBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 7.45 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Rebecca Lanning, Councillor Owen Pritchard, 
Councillor Martin Whelton and Councillor Brenda Fraser 
 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Head of 
School Improvement), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & 
Housing), Louise Round (Managing Director, South London 
Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democracy Services Manager) 
 
Councillor Tobin Byers and Councillor Eleanor Stringer 
 
Councillor Nick McLean 
 
Ben Stephens (Head of Parking Services), Charles Baker 
(Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager), Octavia Lamb 
(Policy and Research Officer – Labour Group)  

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Marsie Skeete.  
Councillors Byers and Stringer attended remotely. 
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 
4  BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair announced that items 4, 8 and 9 would be presented together. For the 
purposes of the minutes they are minuted separately in agenda order. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, thanking officers for their 
work on the report which set out the current position on income and expenditure. It 
was noted that there would be a number of changes to the report in due course. 
The Cabinet member gave an overview of the report, noting that the current MTFS 
showed a gap of £1.175m in 2022/23 increasing to £17m in 2023/24. The current 
assumption was for a 2% Council Tax increase but there had been no precept 
assumption at this point. Savings would need to be brought forward and a further 
paper would be presented to Cabinet in December prior to being considered by 
Scrutiny panels. The Cabinet Member thanked officers and all councillors on the 
scrutiny panels who would be considering the Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet noted the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2022-26.  

2. 2 That Cabinet confirmed the latest position with regards to savings already in the 
MTFS  

3. That Cabinet agreed the approach to setting a balanced budget using the unmet 
balance of last year’s savings targets as the basis for the setting of targets for 2022-
26.  

4. That Cabinet agreed the proposed savings targets.  
5. That Cabinet agreed the timetable for the Business Plan 2022-26 including the 

revenue budget 2022/23, the MTFS 2022-26 and the Capital Programme for 2022-26.  
6. That Cabinet noted the process for the Service Plan 2022-26 and the progress made 

so far. 
 
5  IMPLEMENTATION OF EMISSIONS BASED CHARGING PROPOSALS – 

REVIEW BY CABINET (Agenda Item 5) 
 

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Anthony Fairclough spoke on the item, 
expressing his concerns that the report did not address the remaining two policies of 
the diesel levy and increased charges in Wimbledon and Raynes Park and 
requesting that further measures to tackle air pollution and the climate emergency be 
explored. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health thanked Councillor Fairclough 
for his contributions and presented the report, responding that a clean air pilot zone 
had been developed in Wimbledon and a strategy on electric vehicle charging was 
also being developed. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and the Climate Emergency also 
spoke on the item. 
 
The Director for Environment and Regeneration stated that the Air Quality action plan 
set out the Council’s actions on the issue and noted that the Council was awaiting the 
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure delivery plan from TfL to enable the council to make 
further progress on this issue. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their work and it was 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED: 
A. That Cabinet agreed to no longer proceed with the proposal to implement 
emissions based parking charges from October 2021. 
 
6  SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP - INTER AUTHORITY 

AGREEMENT (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment and Green Spaces presented the report 
which outline the procurement process for the contracts, noting that the current 
contracts were due to expire in August 2022.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work on the report and it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A. Following the procurement process set out below, and subject to approvals 
through the relevant governance processes in LBs Croydon, Kingston ,and Sutton, 
that Cabinet approved the South London Waste Partnerships (SLWP) 
recommendations for the RB Kingston (procuring authority on behalf of SLWP) to 
award Lot 1 to Bio Collectors , Lot 3.1 to Country Style , Lot 3.2 to Olleco , and Lots 
5.1 and 5.2 to SUEZ  
B. As approved the contracts will be for an initial period of 4 years and 7 months 
commencing on 1 September 2022, with possible extensions up to 31 March 2030 for 
a total contract value of £16m for the full term.  
C. That Cabinet delegated authority to the Director of Environment and Regeneration 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member to agree any future contract extension on 
behalf of LB Merton. 
 
7  AUTOMATIC NUMBER PLATE RECOGNITION (ANPR) CAMERAS AND 

PUBLIC SPACE CCTV UGRADE AND MAINTENANCE (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Partnerships, Public Safety and Tackling Crime thanked 
officers for their work and presented the report which sought to agree a full upgrade 
of the CCTV equipment. 
 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration spoke on the item to advise that the 
report sought approval to appoint the contractor for the maintenance of the network 
and the capital programme held the funds necessary to upgrade the equipment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A. That Cabinet approved the award of a contract for CCTV and ANPR upgrade 
including maintenance to the successful bidder identified in Appendix 1 for a term of 
four years with the option to extend for a further 12 or 24 months.  
B. That Cabinet delegated authority to exercise the option to extend this contract to 
the Director of Environment and Regeneration. 
 
8  FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22 - PERIOD 4 JULY 2021 (Agenda Item 8) 

 



 

4 

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the reports for items 8 & 9 covering 
periods 5&6. The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work monitoring and 
handling budgets across the Council and noted the continuing impact of the 
pandemic on income and expenditure.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services advised that the current proposed pay award had 
been rejected and therefore the Council were awaiting further updates from Unions 
as to whether staff would be balloted for strike action.  
 
RESOLVED:  
A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 4, July 2021, relating to 
revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at year end on 
net service expenditure of £5.095m, increasing to £8.027m when corporate and 
funding items are included.  
B. That CMT noted the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the 
Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b  
That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 
 

 Budget 
2021-22 

Budget 
2022-

23 

Narrative 

 £ £  

Corporate Services 

Business Systems - 
Revenues and Benefits 

(400,000) 400,000 Re-profiled in line with projected 
spend 

Children, Schools and Families 

Merton Abbey - Capital 
Maintenance 

5,000  Virements - projected spend capital 
maintenance 

Abbotsbury - Capital 
Maintenance 

33,000  Virements - projected spend capital 
maintenance 

Malmesbury - New School 5,000  Virements - projected spend capital 
maintenance 

Sherwood - Capital 
Maintenance 

57,000  Virements - projected spend capital 
maintenance 

William Morris - Capital 
Maintenance 

(57,000)  Virements - projected spend capital 
maintenance 

Raynes Park - Capital 
Maintenance 

15,390  Virements - projected spend capital 
maintenance 

Rutlish - Capital 
Maintenance 

(16,000)  Virements - projected spend capital 
maintenance 

Ricards Lodge - Capital 
Maintenance 

16,000  Virements - projected spend capital 
maintenance 

Unallocated Capital 
Maintenance Budget 

(58,390)  Virements - projected spend capital 
maintenance 

Environment and Regeneration 

Fleet Vehicles - 
Replacement of Fleet 

(251,000) 251,000 Re-profiled in line with projected 
spend 



 

5 

vehicles 

Total (651,000) 651,000  

 
9  FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22 - PERIOD 5 AUGUST 2021 (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report as minuted within Item 8. 
 
RESOLVED: 
A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 5, August 2021, relating 
to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at year end 
on net service expenditure of £4.825m, increasing to £6.461m when corporate and 
funding items are included. And Cabinet note the change in reporting treatment for 
covid related business rate losses as outlined in section 3.  
B. That Cabinet approved the transfer of £750k revenue budget from the corporate 
contingency to E&R relating to the unachieved emissions based charging saving 
target for the current financial year (saving reference ENV2021-04). This transfer and 
resulting forecast impact has been reflected within this report.  
C. That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 
 

 Budget 
2021-22 

Budget 
2022-

23 

Budget 
2024-25 

Narrative 

 £ £ £  

Corporate Services     

Works to Other Buildings - 
Boiler Replacement 

(378,680) 378,680  Re-profiled in line with 
projected spend 

Disaster Recovery 332,960   Funded from Corporate 
Capital Contingency 

Corporate Capital 
Contingency 

  (462,960) Moved to 2021-22 for Disaster 
Recovery 

Children, Schools and Families 

Abbotsbury - Capital 
Maintenance 

13,000   Virements - projected spend 
capital maintenance 

Merton Abbey - Capital 
Maintenance 

50,000   Virements - projected spend 
capital maintenance 

Unallocated Capital 
Maintenance Budget 

(63,000)   £63k virement to specific 
schemes 

Harris Academy 
Wimbledon 

130,000   Virements - projected spend 

Environment and Regeneration 

Parks Investment - 
Paddling Pools Option 2 

(226,000)   Progressing Option 1 

Highways & Footways - 
Active Travel Fund 

(42,170)   Adjustment to TfL Funding 

Total (183,890) 378,680 (462,960)  

 
 



 

6 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 10) 
 

The Cabinet agreed not to refer to the exempt information contained in item 7 during 
consideration of the items and therefore the meeting remained in public. 
 


